TECHNICAL MANUAL
N S 2 3 2
N S 2 4 2
N S 2 5 2
N S 2 7 2
T E C H N I C A L  M A N U A L
N S232
N S242

number individually identifies the manufactured item. The model number and serial number collectively form the product
number.
B1. MODEL NUMBER EXPLANATION
e.g. for NS272AUU:
NS272 A (first letter) U (second letter) U (third letter)
Model Type Regulatory Customer Special Features
B2. SERIAL NUMBER EXPLANATION
e.g. for 9627AUU03789:
Year Model Number Abbreviation Code Serial Number
96 27 (= NS272) AUU 03789
The three-letter code (eg AUU) is defined above.
From year 2000 onward the serial number has a different format.
e.g. for 2000-23AUU01234:
Year Model Number Abbreviation Code Serial Number
2000 23 (= NS232) AUU 01234
The three-letter code (eg AUU) is defined above.
From 29/6/2001, all barcodes used were switched to EAN/UCC 128 Barcode format which is a international
recognized format.  An example of the barcode is:
(01) 094 200124 0971 3 (21) 010417123456
There are 30 digits in total. In the actual barcode, there are no () and spaces.
Digit Meanings
() Application Identifiers
01 Primary Identifier (Header) for manufacturing details. It is always 01 in all our product
0 Logistic unit always 0
94 Country code for New Zealand
200124 F&P Company Code
0971 The product code
3 Checksum which is generated automatically by the labelling program. The bar code reader will also
check this number. This means that if barcode is not valid, the barcode reader will not read that into
the keyboard buffer
21 Secondary Identifier (Header) for serial number to follow.
010417 6 digit date in the serial number. 01 is 2001, 04 is April, 17 is the day.
123456 This is the serial number of the product
The primary ID, secondary ID and the length of the serial number will also be checked.
NS272/252/242/232 V2.0 Software Page 24 of 40
NS272/ NS252/ NS242/ NS232 Technical Manual * Revision I* Issued December 2005
B3. PRODUCT CODE TABLE
Product Product Code
NS232AUU 1074
NS242AUU 1075
NS252ALN 1076
NS252AUU 1077
NS272AUU 1078
NS272BUU 1079
NS272ABA 1128
NS272/ NS252/ NS242/ NS232 Technical Manual * Revision I* Issued December 2005
T E C H N I C A L  M A N U A L
N S 2 4 2
N S 2 5 2
V E R S I O N  1 . 0  &  1 . 1
C O N S T A N T  C U R R E N T
P E R I P H E R A L  N E R V E  S T I M U L A T O R
NS252/242 V1.0 & V1.1 Software Page 26 of 40
NS272/ NS252/ NS242/ NS232 Technical Manual * Revision I* Issued December 2005
1 GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS – V1.0/V1.1
This part of the manual defines the technical specifications for the NS252 & NS242 Peripheral Nerve Stimulator with
version 1.0 or 1.1 software.
1.1 ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS – V1.0/1.1
Output Current Range: 0 - 80 mA for the NS242. 0 - 160 mA for the NS252
Output Pulse Type: Square, monophasic constant current
Output Pulse Width: 200 ± 5 µs
Output Pulse Rise Time: 5 µs max (resistive load)
Output Pulse Fall Time: 5 µs max (resistive load)
Output Voltage: (up to) 350 V
Maximum Load Impedance at 80 mA: For TW, TOF,DBS for TET
4 k 3.5k
Maximum Load Impedance at 160 mA: For TW, TOF for TET for DBS
2k 1.2 k 1.5 k
Battery Type: 3 of 1.5 V AA type alkaline cells (IEC type LR6)
Battery Life: >300 hours continuous use
1.2 PULSE TYPES:  ROM 999630013
Twitch
Train of four Double burst